DIVISION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE RULES
deer with broken antlers which measure less than three
inches are considered antlerless deer.
12. "Limited quota, special deer permits" means bow,
muzzleloader or shotgun special deer seasons permits for
management zones where a random drawing is required be
cause demand for permits is expected to exceed the supply,
and for special management areas including military bases,

integrated Web-based and license agent-based automated
7:25-5.1
electronic license purchasing system used by the Division
of Fish and Wildlife to sell hunting, fishing and trapping
licenses and permits.
(e) For the purpose of this subchapter, "Trenton Office"
shall mean the Bureau of Wildlife Management, Division of
Fish and Wildlife, New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection, 501 East State Street, 5 Station Plaza, PO Box
400, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0400.
(f) Hunters rriay purchase no more than one All Around
Sportsman License, or one Bow and Arrow Hunting License
and one Firearm Hunting License for any calendar year.
Amended by R.l995 d.427, effective August 7, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1897(a), 27 N.J.R. 2889(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.404, effective August 19, 1996 (operative August
24, 1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 2434(b), 28 N.J.R. 3934(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.327, effective August 4, 1997 (operative August
9, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 2213(a), 29 N.J.R. 3462(a).
In (b), inserted second sentence; and in (c), substituted "1996-97
Game Code" for "1995-96 Game Code".
Amended by R.1998 d.408, effective August 3, 1998 (operative August
8, 1998).
See: 30 N.J.R. 1681(a), 30 N.J.R. 2886(a).
In (c), changed Game Code year from 1996-97 to 1997-98; and in (d),
deleted references to Deer Permits throughout.
Amended by R.1999 d.287, effective August 16, 1999 (operative August
21, 1999).
See: 31 N.J.R. 1231(a), 31 N.J.R. 2338(a).
In (c), changed date; and in (d), added 10 through 12.
Amended by R.2000 d.365, effective September 5, 2000 (operative
September 10, 2000).
See: 32 N.J.R. 1673(a), 32 N.J.R. 3294(a).
In (c), substituted "1999-2000" for "1998-99"; and in (d), added 13
and 14.
Amended by R.2001 d.300, effective August 20, 2001 (operative August
25, 2001).
See: 33 N.J.R. 1527(a), 33 N.J.R. 2829(a).
Rewrote section.
Amended by R.2002 d.272, effective August 19, 2002, (operative
August 24, 2002).
See: 34 N.J.R. 1504(a), 34 N.J.R. 2973(a).
In (d), added 16 and 17; added (f).
Amended by R.2003 d.359, effective September 2, 2003 (operative
September 7, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 1804(a), 35 N.J.R. 4053(a).
In (c), substituted "2002-2003" for "2001-2002"; in (d)16, substituted
"special" for "farmer deer and" preceding "farmer turkey permit" and
deleted the "s" of"sections".
Amended by R.2004 d.385, effective October 4, 2004 (operative Octo
ber 9, 2004).
See: 36 N.J.R. 2325(a), 36 N.J.R. 4513(b).
In (c), substituted "2003-2004" for "2002-2003".
Amended by R.2005 d.321, effective September 19, 2005 (operative
September 24, 2005).
See: 37 N.J.R. 1959(a), 37 N.J.R. 3657(a).
In (c), substituted "2004-2005" for "2003-2004".
Amended by R.2007 d.239, effective August 6, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 587(a), 39 N.J.R. 3324(a).
In (c), substituted "2005-2006" for "2004-2005"; in introductory
paragraph of (d), substituted "subchapter" for "chapter"; and added
(d)18 through (d)20.

firearm license. Direct supervision means the youth hunter
and the supervising adult are together at the same location.
The youth hunter shall not hunt independently of the
supervising adult. The Director, with approval of the Council,
may extend the pheasant season on licensed semi-wild
preserves for a period not to exceed 20 days.
1. There is no daily bag limit and pheasants of either
sex may be taken on properly licensed semi-wild shooting
preserves. The total number of pheasants taken on a semi
wild shooting preserve in the season may not exceed the
number specified for release on the semi-wild shooting
preserve application.
(h) Authority: The authority for the adoption of the
foregoing section is found in N.J.S.A. 23:4-1, 23:3-32, 23:4-
2, 23:4-8, and other applicable statutes.
Amended by R.1995 d.427, effective August 7, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1897(a), 27 N.J.R. 2889(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.404, effective August 19, 1996 (operative August
24, 1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 2434(b), 28 N.J.R. 3934(a).

June 30, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 2366(a).
In (d), substituted "150,000" for "297,680" in the introductory para
graph; in (d) 1, specified season for horseshoe crab; in (i), rewrote the
first sentence and added a second sentence.
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2003 d.305, effective June 30, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2366(a), 35 N.J.R. 36ll(b).
Provisions of R.2002 d.223 adopted without change.
Emergency amendment, R.2005 d.215, effective June 9, 2005 (to expire
August 8, 2005).
See: 37 N.J.R. 2565(a).
In (d), updated the horseshoe crab season dates in 1.
Emergency amendment, R.2005 d.215, expired August 8, 2005.
Public Notice: Horseshoe crabs.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4074(a), 5066(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.l95, effective May 15, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 873(a), 38 N.J.R. 2139(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (a), substituted "Subject to the ... in
(d) below, any" for "Any" in the second sentence and substituted
"section" for "prohibition" in the third sentence; and rewrote the former

tory hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act,
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq., in accordance with the provisions
set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:25-14.21, Request for adjudicatory
hearing.
New Rule, R.2004 d.20, effective January 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4224(b), 36 N.J.R. 174(b).
SUBCHAPTER 18A. FISHERIES CLOSURES AND
ADVISORIES FOR STRIPED BASS, AMERICAN
EEL, BLUEFISH, WHITE PERCH AND WHITE
CATFISH TAKEN FROM THE NORTHEAST
REGION OF THE STATE
Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 18A, Fisheries Closures and Advisories for Striped Bass,
American Eel, Bluefish, White Perch and White Catfish Taken from the
Northeast Region of the State, was adopted as emergency new rules by
R.1982 d.477, effective December 15, 1982.
7:25-18A.1 Authority
This subchapter has been promulgated pursuant to the
Marine Fisheries Management and Commercial Fisheries
Act, N.J.S.A. 23:2B-1 et seq.